
Job No: 2010/0387

Wednesday, 16 June 2010

Manly Council

PO Box 82
Manly NSW 1655
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Attention: General Manager

RE: Complying Development Certificate No. 10/0387/01

Shop 4-9-15 Central Avenue, Manly

Please find attached a copy of Complying Development Certificate 10/0387/01 and required
attachments issued by Steve Watson & Partners for the above mentioned development in accordance
with Section 85, 85A of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979.

Please also find attached a cheque for $30.00 for the registration of the Complying Development
Certificate.

Can you please forward SWP a receipt for the acknowledgment of the lodgement cheque?

If you have any queries please do not hesitate to contact me on (02) 9283 6555.
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Job No: 2010/0387

Wednesday, 16 June 2010

Manly Council

PO Box 82

Manly NSW 1655

Attention: General Manager

RE: Notice of Commencement

Shop 4-9-15 Central Avenue, Manly

CDC: 10/0387/01

Description of work: Internal fitout & use of shop 4 as restaurant

Please find enclosed a Notice of Commencement form in accordance with either Section 81(A) 2(a)(ii)

and 2(c), or Section 86 (1) of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979, as applicable.

Please note that the following inspections are required under Clause 162A of the Environmental

Planning and Assessment Regulation. These inspections are required to be carried out by an accredited

certifier and we are unable to accept inspection records form engineers who do not hold the appropriate

accreditation. SWP requires 48 hours notice of these inspections and work cannot continue to its

subsequent stage until these inspections are carriied out.
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1. After the building work has been completed and prior to any occupation certificate

bein issued in relation to the buildin

SWP

any queries, please contact myself on (02) 9283 6555.

iona Consultant

nd Partners Pty Ltd
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COMPLYING
DEVELOPMENT
CERTIFICATE

STEVE WATSON
R PARTNERS
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LEVEL 5, 432 KENT STREET, SYDNEY NSW 2000
TEL +61 2 9283 6555 IFAX +61 2 9283 8500

sydneyeswpartners.cern.au
www.swpaltners.cern.au

A8N 48 102 366 576

Issued under the Environmental Piannin and Assessment Aoi 1979 Secbon 85, 85A

Complying Development Certificate No. 10/0387/01

Steve Watson and Partners certify that the proposed development is complying development and that if carried out in

accordance with the approved plans and specifications will comply with all development standards, any standards in a DCP

and all requirements of the Regulation under the Environmental Planning and Assessment Acl 1979.

Applicant Name: Frankies Number

Address: 19 Cohen Street

Suburb: Fairlight State: NSW Postcode: 2094

Location of the Property Address: 9-15 Central Avenue

Suburb: Manly State: NSW

Real Property Description: See attached

Postcode:2095

Proposed Complying

Development

Date of Receipt

Determination

Type: Carrying out of work

Description: Internal fitout and use of shop 4 as restaurant

Proposed Use: Restaurant

Building Code of Australia Classification: Class 6

Date Received: 10th June 2010

Approved

Date of Determination: 16th June 2010

16th June 2015

State Environmental Planning Policy (Exempt and Complying Development Codes)
2008- Part 5

Date of Lapse

Environmental Planning

Instrument Decision

Made Under

Prior lo commencement of work s 86 (1) and (2) of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Acl 1979 must be satisfied

,.'(I &bs7 7

Guise ppe Grazie no (BP80144) ob behalf of

Steve Watson and Partners
Accreditation Body: BPB Accreditation no: ABC 1 Date of Endorsement: Wednesday, 16 June 2010



Design documentation approved for Complying Development Certificate 10/0387/01 for Shop 4 —9-15 Central

Avenue, Manly

,Di'awing.No.:: Drawing Title Revision Date Drawn by.

A01

A02

Ground floor layout

Section 01 A

18/05/10

18/05/10

Studio [R]

Studio [R]

Documentation relied upon to issue Complying Development Certificate 10/0387/01 for Shop 4 —9-15 Central

Avenue, Manly

Item No

Pre-CDC inspection record

Description Date

14/05/10

Application for Complying Development Certificate

Existing and proposed fire safety schedule

Evidence of Long Service Levy Payment

Letter from Holding Redlich Lawyers re: Section 94A Contributions

Design compliance statement from Shaun Dudley re: Part J6 Lighting

Design compliance statement from Studio [R] re: Construction and fitout of food premises

Letter from Steve Watson and Partners re: Provision of sanitary facilities

Complying Development Certificate Conditions

10/06/10

28/05/1 0

27/05/1 0

19/05/10

11/05/1 0

16/06/10



Inspection Record
CI129C / 143C a STEVE WATSON

&.PARTNERS

Project
Address

Accredited

Certifier

DA ref

Shop 4-9-15 Central

Avenue, Manly

Nickolas Hontas

(BPB0832) for Steve

Watson and Partners

N/A

Inspection record ¹

Body Corporate

Accreditation ¹

Date of inspection

Type

1 0/387/C

ABC 1

14 May 2010

PRE- COMPLYING DEVELOPMENT

CERTIFICATE

Checklist

Regulatory requirements

Date of Application for CDC ¹

Fire Safety Measures on AFSS/FSS confirmed correct?

Measures to be affected by the proposed development:

1. Exit signs

2. Emergency lighting

3. Portable fire extinguishers

4. Smoke detection

Have works associated with proposed CC/CDC commenced?

Do the plans and specifications accompanying the application for the construction

certificate adequately and accurately depict the condition of the existing building the

subject of the inspection?

Details of any features of the site, or of any building on the site, that would result in the

proposed development the subject of the application for the complying development

certificate:

(i)
not anteing

complying development, or

(ii) no "complying with the Building Code of Australia

Notes

10/06/10

Yes

No

Yes

None identified

Sign

14 May 2010

Date

IiRF 't'1 1ti(r

LEVEL 5, 432 KENT STREET, SYDNEY NSW 2000
TEL +61 2 9283 6555 I FAX +61 2 9283 8500

sydney@swpartners.corn.au
www.swpartners,corn.ou

ABN 48 102 366 576
Page 1 of 1
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TION FOR
COMPLYING
0EYELOP MENT

CERTIFICATE
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PART 1 Application and Site Details

Applicant

It is inpodsnt lust we am able lo

contact you if Me need mws

Inform8goll

Please gare us as much detail as

possttta State: ~4 EA Po t soda~)dr

Mr MMM ~M!M HIM Oihar ~
Surname (or Company);

6~4
Given names {orABN):

Address: t Cr3~ 44

Phone: (c~b2

Mobile: Once)

Fax:(~
E-mail:

Ovvner's Consent

Everyovrner oflhe Iandmustsign

Ibis fcnn

If ths owner is a company, an

eulhcnsa directar must sIgn ths

Wham the wades we being cerned

out in a strata Sled bukffhg Ihe

Phone: ~
Mobile:

State I G 1 Po tsod:

pn::~ M'&ss n-+

E-mail:

Phase ensum 'hedeclardfbnin Part 3of this ficaiion

Surname(or Company):
'. &lb f I v CQ

Given names (or ABN):
I

Address: 2 r ~c:{4

owner of the and to which Ihis application relates, I consent to Ibis application. I also consent for SWP

If~to nter d t ut Inspecfions relating to this application.

I

ate;~OI 06 f ROC'

consent, we will not the This b a vetystibt rartutremsnt for Jd appticaybns lfyc

ars signing on Ihe owner's behalf as Ihs owners legal reptesed alive you mud stafe Ihe mture ofyour legal astho!Ey

and agach documentary evidence feg podvrv ofagcmey execrlcr testee, conpony check efcf

Location of the Property AddreM,; 4,o {-~k~ W~
We need this to cosectly ktenSy the

land.

Real Property

{ag.LotlDP, etc)

Csrstata~Lo 5 pootcodo'ME tn'. 54

The real pmperly dssai plion is mandatory these ddails are shown an your



PART 3 Oeclaration

ALL TNE DETAILS SOUGHT IN THE CHECKUST MUST BEPROVIDED.

THE COMPLETED CHECKLIST MUST BESUBMITTED VITH THIS APPUCATION. FAILURE TO PROVIDE THE REQUIRED DOCUMENTATION OF AN ACCEPTABLE

STANDARD NILRESULTIN YOURAPPUCATION BEING RETURNED.



PART 4 Schedule to Application for a Construction Certificate

Please complete this schedule. The information will be sent to the Australian Bureau of Statistics.

All new buildings

Please complete the following:

~ Number of storeys (including underground fl

~ Gross floor area of new building (m')

~ Gross site area (m')

Residential buildings only

Please complete the following details on residential

~ Number of dwellings to be constructed

~ Number of pre-existing dwellings on site

~ Number of dwellings to be demolished

~ Will the new dwelling(s) be attached to othe
/

/
~ Will the new building(s) be attache)(to exist

~ Does the site contain a dual oydupancy?

(NB dual occupancy = two dwellings on the

Materials- residential buildings

Please indicate the materials to be used in the cons

Walls Code Roof Co rf Floor Code Frame Cods

/'t0

Brick (veneer) 0 12

Concrete or stone 20

Fibre cement 0 30

Concrete or
slate

/
Fibre cement / 30

/

Cl 80Steel

Brick (double) 0 11 Tiles
Concrete
or slate

Timber P 40

Other P 80

Not

specified

Timber 40

Steel 60

Aluminium P 70

Other 80

Timber

Curtain glass

Steel

Aluminium

Other

Not specified

0 40

50

0 80

70

8/0

Other

Not specified
/

/

80

00

Aluminitim 70
Not

specified



PART 5 Checklist
Where relevant, have you provided/completed the following:

~ 4 copies of plans, elevations and sections

~ 4 copies of specification

~ List of any existing and proposed fire safety measures (Refer to the Fire Safety Schedule)

~ Evidence of Home Building Act requirements satisfied

~ Evidence that Long Service Levy has been paid

~ Schedule to application for a construction certTiicate is completed

~ Applicants signature

Y+es
Not Relevant

PART 6 Notes for Completing Application for a Construction Certificate

The following information must accompany applications for a Construction Certificate for Building Work

1. The ABS schedule is required to be completed for the purposes ofprovidkng information tothe Australian Bureau of Statisbcs.

2. Copies ofcompliance certrricates reliedupon.

3. Four (4) copies of afi plans and specifications must be submitted wfih your application. Plans for the building must be drawn to a suitable scale and consist of a
general plan snd a blcck plan. The general plan of the building is to:

a) Show a plan of each tloor section.

b) Show a plan of each elevation.

c) Showthe tevels of the lowest floor end of any yard or unbuilt on area belonging to thatfioorand the levels of the adjacent ground.

d) Indicate the height, design, constructron and provisions for firesafety and fire resistance.

4. Where proposed building work involves any alteration or addison to, or rebuilding of, an exisfing building the plan is to be coloured or otherwise marked todrstinguish

the prosed work to be approved.

5. Where the proposed building work invofves a modification to previously approved plans and speciTcations Ihe general plans must be coloured ormarked up to

adequately dslinguish the modlicalions.

6. The specNcation is:

a) To descnbe the canstrurriicn and materials of which Ihe building is to be built and the method of drainage, sewerage and water supply.

b) Slate whether the materiab proposed to be used are new or second hand and give particulars of any secondhand materials used.

T. Where the application involves an altemakve solution to meet the Performance Requirements of the BCA, the application must also be accompanied by:

a) Details of lhe Performance Requirements that the

alternative

solufion is intended lo meet, and

Details of the assessment methods used to establish compliance with those Performance Requirements.

8. Evidence cf any accredited component, process or design sought tobe relied upon.

Except in the case of any application for, or in the respect of, a class Ia or class 10 building:

a) A lister any fire safety measures that are proposed tobe implemented in the buikling or on the land on which the building is situated.

b) If Ihe appfcation relates to a proposal to cany out any afieration or rebuilding of, or additron to, an existing building, a separate list of such of those

measures as are currenfiy implemented in the building or on the land on which the building is situated.

The list must describe Ihe extent, capabfity and basis of design of each of the measures concerned.

The Development Consent conditions together with stamped approved DA drawings are to be provided for cur assessmenl of the development and record purposes.

Under secticn 109F(1)(b) of the Environmenfal Planning and Assessment Acf f979 a Construction CertNcate cannot be issued until any long service levy payable

under section 34 of the Bur/ding and Construction Industry Long Service Payments Act 1986 (or where such a levy is payable by inslalments, the fimt instalment of

the levy) has been paid. The local council may be authorised to accept payment.

In the case of an application for a Constmrfiron Certificate for residentral buildmg work (within the meaning of the Home Buildrng Act 1989)attach the following

a) In the case of work performed by a licensee under that Act:

i) A statement delarling the licensee's name and contred licence number, and

ir) dccumentsry evidence that the licensee has complied with the applicable requirements of that Act', or

b) in the case of work done by any other person:
a statement detailing the persons name and owner-builder permit number, or

ir) a declaration srgned by the owner of Ihe land, to the effect that the reasonable market cost of the labour and matenals irwdved in the work is less

than the amount prescribed for the purposes of the definition of owner-builder work in seckon 29 of that Act (lf fhe &7dlng worir is less Iran

$ 12,000provide e statement lhat slates the proposed work is less than $12 000/
*

A certificate purporting to be issued by an apprrwed insurer under Part 6 of the Home Buildng Act 1989 to the efierrt that a person is the holder cf an insurance

contract issued for the purposes of Ihat Part, is suffident evidence that Ihe person has compyed wfih the requirements of that Part.



I.anu anu rrupeny Ivranagement Iiurnorny - Lrr searcnes I-age 1 or 9
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Land and Property

,-"
I Management Authority

Land and Property Information - Street Address Inquiry

Inquiry for address: 15 CENTRAL, MANLY

Address

1-15 CENTRAL AVENUE, MANLY

201/9-15 CENTRAL AVENUE, MANLY

202/9-15 CENTRAL AVENUE, MANLY

202/9-15 CENTRAL AVENUE, MANLY

203/9-15 CENTRAL AVENUE, MANLY

203/9-15 CENTRAL AVENUE, MANLY

204/9-15 CENTRAL AVENUE, MANLY

204/9-15 CENTRAL AVENUE, YiANLY

205/9-15 CENTRAL AVENUE, MANLY

205/9-15 CENTRAL AVENUE, MANLY

206/9-15 CENTRAL AVENUE, MANLY

206/9-15 CENTRAL AVENUE, MiANLY

207/9-15 CENTRAL AVENUE, MANLY

207/9 15 CENTRAL AVENUEI MiANLY

208/9 15 CENTRAL AVENUEI MANLY

208/9-15 CENTRAL AVENUE, MANLY

209/9-15 CENTRAL AVENUE, MANLY

210/9-15 CENTRAL AVENUE, MiANLY

211/9-15 CENTRAL AVENUE, MANLY

212/9-15 CENTRAL AVENUE, MANLY

213/9-15 CENTRAL AVENUE, MANITY

214/9-15 CENTRAL AVENUE, MANLY

215/9-15 CENTRAL AVENUE, MANLY

216/9-15 CENTRAL AVENUE, MANLY

217/9-15 CENTRAL AVENUE, MANLY

218/9-15 CENTRAL AVENUE, MANLY

219/9-15 CENTRAL AVENUE, MANLY

220/9-15 CENTRAL AVENUE, MANLY

221/9-15 CENTRAL AVENUE, MANLY

222/9-15 CENTRAL AVENUE, MANLY

223/9-15 CENTRAL AVENUE, MANLY

214/9-15 CENTRAL AVENUE, MANLY

225/9-15 CENTRAL AVENUE, MANLY

Title
102/882672

I/SP61139

2/SP61139

3/SP61139

4/SP61139

5/SP61139

6/SP61139

7/SP61139

8/SP61139

9/SP61139

10/SP61139

11/SP61139

12/SP61139

13/SP61139

14/SP61139

15/SP61139

16/SP61139

17/SP61139

18/SP61139

19/SP61139

20/SP61139

21/SP61139

22/SP61139

23/SP61139

24/SP61139

25/SP61139

26/SP61139

27/SP61139

28/SP61139

29/SP61139

30/SPI 1139

31/SPI3

32/SP6

1139j., i 61 7 q',i
1139

https:I/six. lands.nsw. gov. au/wps/portal/lpionl inc/menu.pl 16/06/2010



wana ana property tvtanagement /Yutnortty - Lrt searches rage 2 ot s

226/9-15 CENTRAL AVENUE, MANLY

227/9-15 CENTRAL AVENUE, MANLY

228/9-15 CENTRAL AVENUE, MANLY

219/9-15 CENTRAL AVENUE, MANLY

230/9-15 CENTRAL AVENUE, MANLY

231/9-15 CENTRAL AVENUE, MANLY

232/9-15 CENTRAL AVENUE, MANLY

233/9-15 CENTRAL AVENUE, MANLY

234/9-15 CENTRAL AVENUE, MANLY

235/9 15 CENTRAL AVENUEI MANLY

236/9-15 CENTRAL AVENUE, MANLY

301/9-15 CENTRAL AVENUE, MANLY

301/9-15 CENTRAL AVENUE, YiANLY

302/9-15 CENTRAL AVENUE, MANLY

302/9-15 CENTRAL AVENUE, MANLY

303/9-15 CENTRAL AVENUE, MANLY

303/9-15 CENTRAL AVENUE, MANLY

304/9-15 CENTRAL AVENUE, MANLY

304/9-15 CENTRAL AVENUE, MANLY

305/9-15 CENTRAL AVENUE, MANLY

305/9-15 CENTRAL AVENUE, MANLY

306/9-15 CENTRAL AVENUE, MANLY

306/9-15 CENTRAL AVENUE, MANLY

307/9-15 CENTRAL AVENUE, MANLY

307/9-15 CENTRAL AVENUE, MANLY

308/9-15 CENTRAL AVENUE, MANLY

308/9-15 CENTRAL AVENUE, MANLY

309/9-15 CENTRAL AVENUE, MANLY

309/9-15 CENTRAL AVENUE, MANLY

310/9-15 CENTRAL AVENUE, MANLY

310/9-15 CENTRAL AVENUE, MANLY

311/9-15 CENTRAL AVENUE, MANLY

312/9-15 CENTRAL AVENUE, MANLY

313/9-15 CENTRAL AVENUE, MiANLY

314/9-15 CENTRAL AVENUE, MANLY

315/9-15 CENTRAL AVENUE, MANLY

401/9-15 CENTRAL AVENUE, MANLY

1 0/ 9 15 CENTRAL AVENUE I MANLY

402/9-15 CENTRAL AVENUE, MANLY

402/9-15 CENTRAL AVENUE, MANLY

403/9-15 CENTRAL AVENUE, MANLY

403/9-15 CENTRAL AVENUE, MANLY

33/SP61139

34/SP61139

35/SP61139

36/SP61139

37/SP61139

38/SP61139

39/SP61139

40/SP61139

41/SP61139

42/SP61139

43/SP61139

44/SP61139

45/SP61139

46/SP61139

47/SP61139

48/SP61139

49/SP61139

50/SP61139

51/SP61139

52/SP61139

53/SP61139

54/SP61139

55/SP61139

56/SP61139

57/SP61139

58/SP61139

59/SP61139

60/SP61139

61/SP61139

62/SP61139

63/SP61139

64/SP61139

65/SP61139

66/SP61139

67/SP61139

68/SP61139

69/SP)1139.....
70/SP61139

71/SP611)9

72/SP61139

73/SP61139

74/SP61139

https://six. lands.nsw. gov. au/wps/portal/Ipionl inc/menu.pl 16/06/2010



Lana ana property tvtanagement /Yutnortty - Lpt searcnes rage 3 ot it

404/9-15 CENTRAL AVENUE, MANLY

76/9-15 CENTRAL AVENUE, MANLY

405/9-15 CENTRAL AVENUE, MANLY

405/9-15 CENTRAL AVENUE, MANLY

406/9-15 CENTRAL AVENUE, MANLY

406/9-15 CENTRAL AVENUE, MANLY

407/9-15 CENTRAL AVENUE, MANLY

407/9-15 CENTRAL AVENUE, MANLY

408/9-15 CENTRAL AVENUE, MANLY

408/9-15 CENTRAL AVENUE, MANLY

409/9-15 CENTRAL AVENUE, MANLY

409/9-15 CENTRAL AVENUE, MANLY

410/9-15 CENTRAL AVENUE, MANLY

410/9-15 CENTRAL AVENUE, MANLY

501/9-15 CENTRAL AVENUE, MANLY

502/9-15 CENTRAL AVENUE, MANLY

503/9-15 CENTRAL AVENUE, MANLY

504/9-15 CENTRAL AVENUE, MANLY

505/9-15 CENTRAL AVENUE, MANLY

506/9-15 CENTRAL AVENUE, MiANLY

507/9-15 CENTRAL AVENUE, MANLY

508/9-15 CENTRAL AVENUE, MANLY

509/9-15 CENTRAL AVENUE, MANLY

510/9-15 CENTRAL AVENUE, MANLY

601/9-15 CENTRAL AVENUE, MANLY

9-15 CENTRAL AVENUE, MANLY

602/9-15 CENTRAL AVENUE, MANLY

603/9-15 CENTRAL AVENUE, MANLY

604/9-15 CENTRAL AVENUE, MANLY

605/9-15 CENTRAL AVENUE, MANLY

606/9-15 CENTRAL AVENUE, MANLY

607/9-15 CENTRAL AVENUE, MANLY

608/9-15 CENTRAL AVENUE, MANLY

609/9-15 CENTRAL AVENUE, MANLY

6 10 / 9 15 CENTRAL AVENUE I MANLY

701/9-15 CENTRAL AVENUE, MANLY

702/9-15 CENTRAL AVENUE, MANLY

703/9-15 CENTRAL AVENUE, MANLY

704/9 15 CENTRAL AVENUEI MANLY

705/9-15 CENTRAL AVENUE, MANLY

706/9-15 CENTRAL AVENUE, MANLY

707/9-15 CENTRAL AVENUE, MANLY

75/SP61139

76/SP61139

77/SP61139

78/SP61139

79/SP61139

80/SP61139

81/SP61139

82/SP61139

83/SP61139

84/SP61139

85/SP61139

86/SP61139

87/SP61139

88/SP61139

89/SP61139

90/SP61139

91/SP61139

92/SP61139

93/SP61139

94/SP61139

95/SP61139

96/SP61139

97/SP61139

98/SP61139

99/SP61139

CP/SP61139

100/SP61139

101/SP61139

102/SP61139

103/SP61139

104/SP61139

105/SP61139

106/SP61139

107/SP61139

108/SP61139

109/SP61139

110 SP6113-9

111 SP6113$'"

112/SP6$ 1(39,

113/SP611 9

114/SP6113'9'15/SP61139

https://six. lands.nsw. gov. au/wps/portal/Ipion1 inc/menu.pl 16/06/2010



Lann ann property Management Autnortty - Lt'1 Mearcnes rage 4 ot 4

708/9-15 CENTRAL AVENUE, MANLY

801/9-15 CENTRAL AVENUE, MANLY

802/9-15 CENTRAL AVENUE, MANLY

803/9-15 CENTRAL AVENUE, MANLY

804/9-15 CENTRAL AVENUE, MANLY

805/9 15 CENTRAL AVENUE I MANLY

806/9-15 CENTRAL AVENUE, MANLY

807/9-15 CENTRAL AVENUE, MANLY

808/9-15 CENTRAL AVENUE, MANLY

1/9-15 CENTRAL AVENUE, MANLY

2/9-15 CENTRAL AVENUE, MANLY

3/9-15 CENTRAL AVENUE, MANLY

4/9-15 CENTRAL AVENUE, MANLY

5/9-15 CENTRAL AVENUE, MANLY

6/9-15 CENTRAL AVENUE, MANLY

7/9-15 CENTRAL AVENUE, MANLY

8/9 15 CENTRAL AVENUEi MANLY

9/9-15 CENTRAL AVENUE, MANLY

10/9-15 CENTRAL AVENUE, MANLY

11/9-15 CENTRAL AVENUE, MANLY

12/9-15 CENTRAL AVENUE, MANLY

13/9-15 CENTRAL AVENUE, MANLY

14/9-15 CENTRAL AVENUE, MANLY

116/SP61139

117/SP61139

118/SP61139

119/SP61139

120/SP61139

121/SP61139

122/SP61139

123/SP61139

124/SP61139

1/SP61679

2/SP61679

3/SP61679

4/SP61679

5/SP61679

6/SP61679

7/SP61679

8/SP61679

9/SP61679

10/SP61679

11/SP61679

12/SP61679

13/SP61679

14/SP61679

This information is provided as a searching aid only.
The Registrar General does not guarantee the information provided.

Date of inquiry: 16 Jun 2010 16;29
Your Reference:

https://six. lands.nsw.gov.au/wps/portal/lp ion 1inc/menu.pl 16/06/2010



STEVE WATSON
8(PARTNERS

LEVEL 5. 432 KENT STREE1, SYDNEY NSW 2000
TEL s61 2 9283 6555 IFAX s61 2 9283 8500

sydney@swpartners.corn au
www.swpartners.corn.au

A8N 48 102 366 576

Notice of Commencement of building or subdivision work and appointment of Principal Certifying Authorily under Environmental Planning and Assessmenl Act

1979 Sections 81A (2) (b) (ii) and (c), 86 (1)

PART 1 Development Details

PART 2 Details of Development Approval

ointment of Prtnmpal Certifying Authonty



PART 4 Date of Commencement and compliance with conditions

Compliance with

Development

Consent/Complying

Development

Home Building Act
1989 Requirements

Have all conditions reqiifred to be satisfied prior to the commencement of work been satisfied?

)ty-'Yes CI-No

(oonditions may include payment of security, s gri contn'bulions, endorsement of building work plans by water supply sulhon'ly)

Note: Only fill in this section if you are constructing a house, other dwelling or undertaking

a terations or additions to a dwelling.

1 Are you an owner-builder?

a - Yes, Owner-builder permit number?

OI',

ill the work be carried out by some one licensed to do so?
cf'- yes

Name of the builder:

Telephone Number. Contractor License no.

Attach one of the following documents to this notice:

(a) Evidence that the licensed person is insured to carry out this type of work; or

(b) a declaration (signed by each owner of the land) that the reasonable market cost of the

labour and matedials to be used is less than $12000?

Principal
Contractors Details

Name: A )ref\
'

T? d s L~»rcpt

Required for all pro/eels
Address: 8 8
Contact Number:

lu'~+

Date Work is to
Commence

PART 5 Signatures

Principal Certifiers
Declaration

Date: ) ( / ID /

The Principal certifying authority must sign the notice

Steve Watson and Partners acknowledge that they have been appointed by the applicant to carry out the

role of the Principal certifying authorily for this development.

Steve Watson and Partners acknowledge that they have seen evidence that the builder is licensed and

insured, or that I have seen evidence that the building works are ) be undertaken by a person with an

owner-builder permit where required by the Home Building Act.

Signed on behalf of Steve Watson and Partners: ~-

Name: C~L(q . Cr~z.(a~ Date, ~t/ oc / Tc

Applicants
Declaration

The applic

Signature:

Name if you are not the appkcant:

Date: ~/ 5 /J O

1979 if you are going to erect a building or carry out subdivision work If you do not Provide the information to Ih)i

consent authority, you cannot commence the work. The information will be held by the consent authority and by

the council (if the council is not the consent authority). Please contact the council if the information you have

provided in this notice is incorrect or changes.



FIRE SAFETY

SCHEDULE

STEVE FATSO N

@PARTNERS
Shop 4-915Central Avenue, Manly CDC No. 10/0387/01

Existing Fire Safety Schedule

Proposed Fire Safety Schedule



Levy Payment Receipt 28/05/10 11 ag AM

Levy Online Payment Receipt LONG SERVICE~
st//Lolffe 0 coffsIRgcrtoN ~

Thank you for using our Levy Online payment system. Your payment for this building application has been
processed.

Applicant Name

Levy Application Reference:

Application Type:

Application No

Local Government Area/Government Authority:

Site Address:

NKIES NUMBER

5797

387/01

LY COUNCIL

P 4 9-15 CENTRAL AVENUE

LY

Value Of Work:

Levy Due:

Levy Payment:

Online Payment Ref.:

Payment Date:

,000

261089

j 28/05/2010 11:46:13AM

'i I'i,'' I.'l,i Ii /I I'I 'I

https://levy.lspc.nsvngov.an/Re«elptprlnt.aspx Page 1 of 1



BYONEY 'ELBOURNE BRISBANE

27 May 2010

Ms Sarah Roper
Frankies Number

Cl- Sam Rigoli

Shop 4

9-15 Central Ave

MANLY NSW 2095

Senior Associate Robert Moses

Direct Line (02) 8083 0422
Email robert.moses@holdingredlich.corn.au

Partner Richard Abbott

Our Ref RCM:10640089

By e.maih sam.rigoli@pp-a.corn.au

Dear Ms Roper

Development Contributions —Restaurant Fitout-9-15 Central Avenue, Manly

Background and advice sought

1 .You have asked for our advice as to whether any development contributions are applicable to

the proposed refit for a restaurant at Shop 4, 9-15 Central Avenue, Manly and if so, what the

amount of contributions might be.

2 We are instructed that the development is being carried out as complying development under

the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979 (NSW) (EP&A Act). We also

understand that a private certifier has been appointed to issue the complying development

certificate for the refit works.

Summary of Advice

3 There is no power for the private certifier to issue the complying development certificate with a
condition under section 94 of the EP&A Act that requires any development contribution to be

paid in relation to the proposed fitout works.

Advice

4 Part 4 Division 3 of the EP&A Act sets out the procedures to be followed in relation to obtaining

complying development certificates. In particular, section 85A(9) stater.

"In determining the application, the Council or the accredited certifier must impose a
condition that is required to be imposed under Division 6in relation to the complying

development."

5 Division 6 of Part 4 of the EP&A Act relates to development contiLbutions,

))r ri

S:1 753255 1 RCM
; ()

I (j ') (4
'yv,y O j

Level 65, MLS Centre,19 Martin Place, Sydney NSW 2000 BPO Box 4118, Sydney NSW 2001 OX 529 67&)na) ~l&
) I & ) ) )

7 t61 (0)2 8083 0388 F +61 io)2 8083 0399 ABN 15 364 527 724

www.holdlngredlich.cameo



Frankies Number 27 May 2010

6 Therefore, if Division 6 of Part 4 of the EP&A Act requires the certifier to impose a section 94
condition on a complying development certificate, then the private certifier will have no choice
but to impose that condition.

7 Of particular relevance in Division 6 of Part 4 is section 94EC. We have reproduced that
section at the end of this advice.

8 The effect of section 94EC is that an accredited certifier can:

(a) only impose a condition under section 94 (section 94A is not relevant in the present

circumstances) where the Council's Contributions Plan specifies whether or not an

accredited certifier must impose such a condition; and

(b) the Contributions Plan must also specify the amount of the contribution or the
method by which it is to be calculated in relation to complying development.

9 We have reviewed the Manly Council Section 94 Contributions Plan 2004 which has an
effective date of 16 April 2005. We can find no provision in the CounciYs Contributions Plan

which relates to complying development.

10 In our view, given that the Council's Contributions Plan does not refer to complying

development in any way and nor does it specify the matters required under section 94EC,
there is no requirement for the private certifier to impose a condition under section 94 in

relation to the refit works. In fact, the certifier has no authority to do so.

11 We have also reviewed the savings and transitional provisions in Schedule 6 of the EP&A Act,

We confirm that when section 94EC was introduced into the EP&A Act in 2005 there were no

savings or transitional provisions which would alter our view as set out above.

Conclusion

12 It is our view that a complying development certificate, if issued by the private certifier for the

refit works, cannot contain a condition under section 94 of the EP&A Act.

13 Please do not hesitate to contact Robert Moses of our office on 8083 0422 if you have any

questions in relation to this advice.

Yours sincerely

HOLDING REDLICH

S:1753255 1 RCM



Frankies Number 27 May 2010

Page lof1

Whole title i Ragunrinns i Historical vamions i Historical notes i Scorch title i pDp

Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 'l878 No 203
Currant vccotcn for 19f4ay 2010 tn date (accessed a7 tsay 2O10 at 10r14)

Pa*4 o Division 6 o Sulxltvioion 3 o Section 94EC «pooa &n

94EC Contributiuns prune —cumptyintt development

(1) rare)ation to an application made to au acaedited ceriifier for a complying devetopmeot

cerlificate, a contribubons plan:

(a) is to specify whether or not the accredited cedifier rmut, ifa oompl)ung development
cerfrficate is ismed, impose a condition uader secficu 94 or 94A, aud

(5) can only authmise the imposition by aa accredited oeriifier ofa condition under

cedion 94 that rerpures the payment of1monetary onntnbution, sud

(c) umst spectt'y rhe amount of the ~couurburion or levy that an accredited
ccsttfier mmt so impme or the precise method by which tbe amount is to be

determined.

(1A) The imposibon ofa condition by an accredited certifier ss

authorised

b a contributionr

plan is subjed to comphance with any directions given uader section 94E (1)(a), (b) or (d)
with which a council would be rettuirad to comply if issuing the complying developmeat

ceftificate concerned.

(2) This sedion does not limit anylhing for which a conuibunom plea may unhe proviYion in
relabon to a comsat authority.

rop of pog.c

http:/twww.tegistatimrusw.gov.au/fiagview/btforce/acth203+1979+ph4div.d-sdiv.3-... 27/05/2010

5:t/53255 i RCM
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IIESIGN COMPLIANCE STATEMENT —LIGHTING

I hereby certify that: the design for all measures nominated below has been/will be completed

so as to ensure that each measure will fully comply with the nominated standard(s) of

performance in the area of the building nominated above.

1. Total Wattage of all lighting

Note: Do not include display lighting. (See point 4)

Total tenancy floor
area

2. Please calculate the illumination power load for you fitout:

Total Watta e of all li htin = illumination power load

Total tenancy floor area

Notel Your illumination power load should not exceed 18I/I//m'restaurant portion) and

8I4//m'kitchen/food preparation area).

3. Please nominate the type of lighting control device proposed in accordance with

Clause J6.3of the BCA:



4. If display lighting is to be utilised please specify the total Wattage:

Total display lighting Wattage

Yes/No

Please confirm display lighting is to be controlled separately from other

artificial lighting

Note If fhe display lighting Wattage exceeds 1000lV then the display lighting must be controlied

by a time switch complying with SpeciTication J6.

I am a properly qualified person and have a good working knowledge of the relevant codes and

standards referenced above. (My qualifications and accreditations are listed below)

Relevant qualifications and accreditations; l-"t

I ',e (M i

The information contained in this statement is true and accurate to the best of my knowledge.

Name of Designer. &Yap ~ uC&t in~
Company & Address: 6 PA~M

Signature Date 9 5 tC
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CONSTRUCTION AND FITOUT OF FOOD PREMISES ~ DESIGN

CERTIFICATE

«Cy Z~'I&

I hereby certify that:

a) the drawings and specifications have been designed in accordance with the nominated Standards

of Performance.

b) I am a properly qualified person and have a good working knowledge of the relevant codes and

standards referenced above. (My qualifications and accreditations are listed below)

Relevant qualifications and accreditations: 8.A m 'I '~ iI

c) The information contained in this statement is true and accurate to the best of my knowledge.

Name of Certifier.

Company: C I L 3
Address; o ]ac&' 3 C D L E6'6 rltirU M7 C

Phone No. FaxNo. 2 'I'2 "y( VD&9

Date

il 0 / lI „r) 'tI i r 0

Pago 1



Job No: 2010/0387

Wednesday, 16 June 2010

Frankies Number

19 Cohen Street
Fairlight NSW 2094

Attention: Sahra Roper

RE: Provision of sanitary facilities

Shop 4 —9-15 Central Avenue, Manly

We have undertaken an assessment of the existing sanitary facilities provided at the above mentioned

premises for the use of the four (4) ground floor cafes ("Shop 4", alnsitu", "Jar Bar" and "Ground Zero" ).
The sanitary facilities are available for the use of all 4 cafes.

The existing sanitary facilities are as follows:

1. Males - 2 pans, 2 basins and 1 urinal;

2. Females -2 pans and 2 basins; and

3. Accessible facility -1 pan and 1 basin.

It is our understanding the client's restaurant (i.e. Shop 4) will be trading at the same time as ainsitu"

and "Jar Bar" —refer to attached correspondence from Sahra Roper dated 28 May 2010. The "Ground

Zero" cafe will not be open at the same time and therefore does not form part of this assessment.

Our assessment has revealed that the existing sanitary facilities are capable of accommodating a total

population of 200. The combined population for Insitu and Jar Bar is 136. On the basis that Shop 4 does
not exceed a maximum population of 64, the existing sanitary facilities comply with Table F2.3 of the

Building Code of Australia (BCA) 2010.

Should the concurrent operating hours and/or population figures increase to any of the above

mentioned cafes, a re-assessment will need to be undertaken to verify compliance with the BCA.

If h e any queries please do not hesitate to contact me on (02) 9283 6555.

rss

('sson & Partners

S LJobsl2010 Jobsl2010 0367 Shop 4, 9 12 Central Avenue

ManlylCDC Docstcoct20100616 CDC toilet numbers letter.docs
LEVEL 5, 432 Kfrvr STREET, SYDNEY lvsw 2000
TEL +6t 2 9283 6555

1
FAX +61 2 9283 8500

svvrsv ssvparrnars rcm au

Afl as Is2 366 sra



Nickolas Hontas

From:
Sent:
To:
Attachments:

Sahra Roper [sahrais@y7maikcom}
Friday, 28 May 2010 11:01AM

Nickolas Hontas
img-3021354-0001. pdf

Hi Nick,

Great to have that all resolved.

Here are the toilet numbers as best as i can see.

Insitu- 88 seats + 18 staff
3ar Bar- 48 seats + 6 staff

Ground Zero however will never be open at the same time as us, they are a morning cafe and

close after lunch, so not in conflict at all.

let me know if you need anymore info, strata may be sending permission directly to you, if
not i will forward.

Thanks

Sahra



Conditions a I in to com I in develo ment certificate

Note 1.Complying development must comply with the requirements of the Act, the Environmental Planning and
Assessment Regulation 2000 and the conditions listed in this Part.

Note 2. A contributions plan setting out the contribution requirements towards the provision or improvement of

public amenities or public services may specify that an accredited certifier must, under section 94EC of the Act,

impose a condition on a complying development certificate requiring the payment of a monetary contribution in

accordance with that plan. Contributions may be imposed in respect of development on certain land under

section 61 the City of Sydney Act 1988.

Subdivision 1 Conditions applying before works commence

5.13Protection of adjoining areas
A hoarding or a temporary construction site fence must be erected between the work site and

adjoining lands before the works begin and must be kept in place until after the completion of works

if the works:

(a) could cause a danger, obstruction or inconvenience to pedestrian or vehicular traffic, or

(b) could cause damage to adjoining lands by falling objects, or

(c) involve the enclosure of a public place or part of a public place.

Note. See the entry in the General Exempt Development Code for scaffolding, hoardlngs and temporary

construction site fences.

5.14Toilet facilities

(1) Toilet facilities must be available or provided at the work site before works begin and must be

maintained until the works are completed at a ratio of one toilet plus one additional toilet for

every 20 persons employed at the site.

(2) Each toilet must:

(a) be a standard flushing toilet connected to a public sewer, or

(b) have an on-site effluent disposal system approved under the Local Government Act 1993,
or

(c) be a temporary chemical closet approved under the Local Government Acr 7993.

5.15Garbage receptacle
(1)A garbage receptacle must be provided at the work site before works begin and must be

maintained until the works are completed.

(2) The garbage receptacle must have a tight fitting lid and be suitable for the reception of food

scraps and papers.

Subdivision 2 Conditions applying during the works

Note. The Protection of the Environment Operations Acl 1997and the Proleclion of the Environment Operations

(Noise Control) Regulation 2008 contain provisions relating to noise.

5.16 Hours for construction or demolition
Construction or demolition that is audible in any dwelling on an adjoining lot may only be carried

out between 7.00 am and 8.00 pm on Monday to Saturday.

5.17 Compliance with plans
Works must be carried out in accordance with the plans and specifications to which the complying

development certificate relates.

5.18Maintenance of site
(1)Building materials and equipment must be stored wholly within the work site unless an approval

to store them elsewhere is held.

(2) Demolition materials and waste materials must be disposed of at a waste management facility.

CDC Conditions Paqe 1 of 2.



(3) The work site must be left clear of waste and debris at the completion of the works.

Subdivision 3 Construction requirements

5.19Utility services
If the complying development requires alteration to, o'r the relocation of, utility services on the lot on

which the complying development is carried out, the complying development is not complete until

all such works are carried out.

5.20 Mechanical ventilation systems
If the complying development is a mechanical ventilation system that is a regulated system in

regulated premises within the meaning of the Public Health Act 1991,the system must be notified as

required by thePublic Health (Microbial Control) Regulation 2000, before an occupation certificate

(whether interim or final) for the complying development is issued.

5.21 Food businesses
If the complying development is afood business within the meaning of the Food Aet 2003, the fobd

business must be notified as required by that Act or licensed as required by the Food Regulation

2004, before an occupation certificate (whether interim or final) for the complying

development is issued.

5.22 Premises where skin penetration procedures are carried out If the complying development

involves premises at which a skin penetration procedure within the meaning of the Public Health

Act 1991will be carried out, the premises must be notified as required under the Public Health (Skin

Penetration) Regulation 2000 before an occupation certificate (whether interim or final) for the

complying development is is'sued.

Clause 136Eof the EP&A Regulation: Development Involving Bonded Asbestos Material and

Friable Asbestos Materials

(a) Work involving bonded asbestos removal work (of an area of more than 10 square metres) or

friable asbestos removal work must be undertaken by a person who carries on a business of such

removal work in accordance with a licence under clause 318 of the Occupational Health and Safety

Regulation 2001,
(b) the person having the benefit of the complying development certificate must provide the principal

certifying authority with a copy of a signed contract with such a person before any development

pursuant to the complying development certificate commences,

(c) any such contract must indicate whether any bonded asbestos material or friable asbestos material

will be removed, and if so, must specify the landfill site (that may lawfugy receive asbestos) to

which the bonded asbestos material or friable asbestos material is to be delivered.

CDC Conditions Page2of2


